## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
US Bank National Association		106/30/2012	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CSP, LLC	
Street Address:	1100 JORIE BOULEVARD	
City:	OAK BROOK	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60523	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2986989	CSP
Registration Number:	2986988	CSP
Registration Number:	3078346	CSP CONVENIENCE STORE/PETROLEUM
Registration Number:	3238668	CSP INDEPENDENT
Registration Number:	3390246	24-7 CONNECT
Registration Number:	3772838	CSPEDIA
Registration Number:	3377550	RESTAURANT LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE
Registration Number:	3377549	CONVENIENCE RETAILING CONFERENCE
Registration Number:	3384363	OUTLOOK LEADERSHIP
Registration Number:	1618689	FOODSERVICE DIRECTOR
Registration Number:	1747067	HANDBOOK OF FOODSERVICE DISTRIBUTION
Registration Number:	2147797	ID
Registration Number:	1724129	ID UPDATE
Registration Number:	1632533	MENUMONITOR TRADEMARK

REEL: 004813 FRAME: 0424

Registration Number: 3579366 RESTAURANT BUSINESS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3142592020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 314-259-2000

Email: susan.murphy@bryancave.com

Correspondent Name: BRYAN CAVE LLP

Address Line 1: 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0206981
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Benjamin J. Sodey
Signature:	/Benjamin J. Sodey/
Date:	07/02/2012

## Total Attachments: 5

source=US Bank IP Lien Release - fully executed#page1.tif source=US Bank IP Lien Release - fully executed#page2.tif source=US Bank IP Lien Release - fully executed#page3.tif source=US Bank IP Lien Release - fully executed#page4.tif source=US Bank IP Lien Release - fully executed#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004813 FRAME: 0425

## RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTERESTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 7, 2007, and that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 31, 2010 (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), CSP INFORMATION GROUP, INC. (hereinafter "CSP") granted to U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION under the Loan Agreement referred to in the Security Agreements (hereinafter "U.S. BANK"), a security interest in and to CSP's entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the following property rights (collectively, the "Collateral"):

- (a) Any and all tangible and/or copyrightable works of authorship and copyrights therein, whether statutory or common law, registered or unregistered, now or hereafter existing or in force throughout the world including, without limitation, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all works of authorship, unregistered copyrights and all registered copyrights in the United States and throughout the world including, but not limited to, all treaty and convention rights, all applications, registrations, supplementary registrations, extensions and renewals of any thereof, licenses, together with the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any thereof, and all past, present and future proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payment, claims, damages and proceeds of suit (collectively, the "Copyrights"); and
- (b) Any and all types of exclusionary or protective rights granted (or applications therefor) for designs and inventions in any country of the world including, but not limited to, all treaty and convention rights (including, without limitation, all utility patents, design patents, utility models, inventor's certificates, and the like), and any and all patents, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and supplementary protections certificates thereof, and all patent applications (including, without limitation, all provisional, divisional, continuation, continuing, reissue, continuation in part, patent cooperation treaty, and foreign counterpart applications), licenses, together with the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any thereof, and all past, present and future proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payment, claims, damages and proceeds of suit; and
- (c) Any and all: (i) trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, logos, designs, symbols, marks, and/or other sources of business identifiers used in any country in the world including, but not limited to, all treaty, convention, and common law rights, whether registered or unregistered, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter acquired; (ii) all applications, registrations, recordings and renewals thereof or therefor, in or with any national, state or local governmental authority of any country, or community or collective authority or agency (except for "intent to use" applications for trademark or service mark registrations filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of use under Section 1(c) and 1(d) of said Act has been filed); and (iii) all licenses therefor; together with the right to sue for past, present and future

3887837.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004813 FRAME: 0426 infringements of any thereof, and all past, present and future proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payment, claims, damages and proceeds of suit, including, without limitation, any thereof which are registered and are referred to on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

- (d) Any and all claims and causes of action for past, present or future infringement of any of the Collateral, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect damages for infringement of the Collateral; and
- (e) Any and all licenses or rights granted under any of the Collateral, and all license fees, royalties and other income arising from such licenses or rights, to the extent permitted by such licenses or rights; and
- (f) Any and all amendments, renewals, extensions, reissuances and replacements of any of the Collateral; and
  - (g) Any and all products and proceeds of any of the foregoing.

WHEREAS, U.S. BANK acknowledges and agrees that all of CSP's obligations with respect to the Security Agreements have now been fully and completely satisfied and that the security interest has been and hereby is re-assigned, released, disclaimed, relinquished, discharged, and terminated in full, so that it is as if the security interest had never been granted, and U.S. BANK further agrees to perform, at CSP's request, all additional acts reasonably necessary (including executing additional documents) to confirm that U.S. BANK has no interests of any type in, to, or under the Collateral and any other intellectual property of CSP;

WHEREAS, U.S. BANK desires to fully, completely and formally release the security interest in the Collateral and any other intellectual property of CSP, and to record such release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, CSP has requested and U.S. BANK has agreed to provide a document suitable for same.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, U.S. BANK does hereby fully, completely and formally re-assign, release, disclaim, relinquish, discharge, and terminate the security interest in the Collateral and any other intellectual property of CSP, effective as of June \_\_\_\_\_, 2012 (the "Effective Date").

Remainder of page intentionally blank]

3887837.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004813 FRAME: 0427 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, U.S. BANK has caused this Release of Security Interests to be duly executed as of the Effective Date.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Name: Susan L. Bade Title: Vice President

Signature Page to Release of Intellectual Property Security Interests

STATE OF MISSOURI	)
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS CITY	) SS
COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS CITY	)

On this day of June, 2012, before me personally appeared: Susan L. Bader, to me known, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is an authorized Vice President of **U.S. Bank National Association** (the "Company"), which executed the foregoing instrument; that she is duly authorized to execute the foregoing instrument on behalf of the Company; that she signed her name thereto by authority of the members of the Company; and that she acknowledged the foregoing instrument as the free act and deed of the Company.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires:

CONNIE B. WALSH
Notary Public - Notary Seal
STATE OF MISSOUR!
St. Louis County
My Commission Expires: May 12, 2016
Commission # 12517351

#### SCHEDULE A

# **COPYRIGHT COLLATERAL**

Copyrights: Grantor has no registered copyrights.

In the ordinary course of business, the Grantor acquires rights to articles, photos and other content from freelance authors and photographers that may have certain limitations.

Grantor has various "off-the-shelf" software licenses that contain restrictions on use.

## TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
	2986989	August 23, 2005
CSP		
CSP	2986988	August 23, 2005
CSP CONVENIENCE	3078346	April 11, 2006
STORE/PETROLEUM		
CSP INDEPENDENT	3238668	May 8, 2007
24-7 CONNECT	3390246	February 26, 2008
CSPEDIA	3772838	April 6, 2010
RESTAURANT LEADERSHIP	3377550	February 5, 2008
CONFERENCE		
CONVENIENCE RETAILING	3377549	February 5, 2008
CONFERENCE		
OUTLOOK LEADERSHIP	3384363	February 19, 2008
FOODSERVICE DIRECTOR	1618689	October 23, 1990
HANDBOOK OF FOODSERVICE	1747067	January 19, 1993
DISTRIBUTION		
ID	2147797	March 31, 1998
ID UPDATE	1724129	October 13, 1992
MENUMONITOR	1632533	January 22, 1991
RESTAURANT BUSINESS	3579366	February 24, 2009

3887837.2

**RECORDED: 07/02/2012** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004813 FRAME: 0430